

No. 10-1016

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
DANIEL COLEMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

MARYLAND COURT OF APPEALS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

—◆—
DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of Maryland

JOHN B. HOWARD, JR.*
Deputy Attorney General

WILLIAM F. BROCKMAN
Acting Solicitor General
200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
jbhoward@oag.state.md.us
(410) 576-6324

**Counsel of Record Attorneys for Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 9

I. THE FMLA’S SELF-CARE PROVISION DOES NOT SATISFY THIS COURT’S CONGRUENCE-AND-PROPORTIONALITY TEST FOR “APPROPRIATE” LEGISLATION UNDER SECTION 5 OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT 9

A. The “Precise Scope of the Constitutional Right at Issue” Here Is an Equal Protection Right to Be Free from Irrational State Employment Discrimination Based on a Medical Condition. 14

B. Congress Did Not Act on a Record of Unconstitutional Conduct by States in the Granting of Medical Leave, and the Self-Care Provision Was Adopted for Socioeconomic Reasons, Not to Combat Gender Stereotypes 18

C. A Substantive Entitlement to Take up to 12 Weeks of Medical Leave Annually Far Exceeds Any Congruent and Proportional Remedial Measure 25

II. ABROGATION OF THE STATES' SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IS UNNECESSARY TO ADVANCE CONGRESS'S OBJECTIVES IN REQUIRING EMPLOYERS TO GRANT SELF-CARE LEAVE 32

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	34
<i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brockman v. Wyoming Dep't of Family Servs.</i> , 342 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2003)	9, 15, 18
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	17
<i>Employees of the Dep't of Health & Welfare v. Missouri Pub. Health Dep't</i> , 411 U.S. 279 (1973).....	33
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	33
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....	10
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	12, 14, 26
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 538 (1985).....	33

<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	23
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laro v. New Hampshire</i> , 259 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....	16, 22, 25
<i>Lizzi v. Alexander</i> , 255 F.3d 128 (4th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Miles v. Bellfontaine Habilitation Ctr.</i> , 481 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Nelson v. University of Texas</i> , 535 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008).....	9, 20, 33
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	11, 16
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 20, 29
<i>Toeller v. Wisconsin Dep't of Corr.</i> , 461 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Touvell v. Ohio Dep't of Mental Retardation & Developmental Disabilities</i> , 422 F.3d 392 (6th Cir. 2005).....	9, 15, 16, 19, 22, 25

<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	10
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	13

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 2601(a)(2)	1
29 U.S.C. § 2601(a)(3)	1
29 U.S.C. § 2601(a)(5)	1
29 U.S.C. § 2601(a)(6)	2
29 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(3)	1
29 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(4)	1, 2, 19
29 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(5)	1
29 U.S.C. § 2611(11)	4
29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1)(A)	2
29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1)(B)	2
29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1)(C)	2, 6
29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1)(D)	2, 5, 7
29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1)(E)	2

29 U.S.C. § 2615(a)	3
29 U.S.C. § 2617(a).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 2617(b).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 2617(b)(2)-(3)	33
29 U.S.C. § 2617(d).....	3, 33
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	4
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 13-101	3
Pub. L. No. 103-3, 107 Stat. 6 (1993).....	1
Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 33 (2008).....	2
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 101-28(I) (1989).....	15, 21
H.R. Rep. No. 103-3 (1993).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 103-8(I) (1993).....	16, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 103-8(II) (1993)	23
S. Rep. No. 103-3 (1993).....	15, 16
REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. §§ 825.113—825.115	4

29 C.F.R. § 825.113(d) 28

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) 5
